

NO. 84048-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MITCH DOWLER and IN CHA DOWLER, individually and as limited
guardian ad litem for NAM SU CHONG, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

CLOVER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 400,

Respondent.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON
AND
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Sarah A. Dunne, WSBA #34869
Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington and
Washington Employment Lawyers Association*

Table of Contents

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II.	ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. NEITHER THE IDEA NOR ANY OTHER FEDERAL LAW REQUIRED PLAINTIFFS TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES BEFORE PURSUING THEIR WLAD CLAIMS.....	6
	B. THE WLAD HAS NO ADMINISTRATIVE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT.....	13
IV.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 342-44, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	11
<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Washington State Office of Atty. Gen.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 418, 439-40, 241 P.3d 1245 (2010).....	11
<i>Bruce v. Northwest Metal Products Co.</i> , 79 Wn.App. 505, 903 P.2d 506 (1995).....	13
<i>Human Rights Comm’n v. Cheney Sch. Dist.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 118, 121, 641 P.2d 163 (1982).....	17
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 108, 922 P.2d 43 (1996).....	17
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010).....	11
<i>Morales v. Westinghouse Hanford Co.</i> , 73 Wn.App. 367, 371-72, 869 P.2d 120 (1994)	18
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw v. Human Rights Commission</i> , 39 Wn.App. 213, 216, 692 P.2d 882 (1984).....	17
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 52, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Blume v. Yelle</i> , 52 Wn.2d 158, 324 P.2d 247 (1958).....	15
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 729, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	7
<i>Veit ex rel. Nelson v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corp.</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2011 WL 666283 (2011).....	8

<i>Xieng v. Peoples Nat'l Bank</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 521, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).....	19
--	----

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504, 516, 112 S.Ct. 2608, 120 L.Ed.2d 407 (1992).....	9
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72, 79, 110 S.Ct. 2270, 110 L.Ed.2d 65 (1990).....	10
<i>Humble v. Boeing Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1004 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Pacific Merchant Shipping Ass'n v. Goldstene</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 1108201 (9 th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 9
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85, 103 n. 24, 103 S.Ct. 2890, 77 L.Ed.2d 490 (1983).	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, 129 S.Ct. 1187, 173 L.Ed.2d 51 (2009).....	8

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400.....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(1)	6,8,15
42 U.S.C § 2000h-4	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.....	9
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(14).....	15
N.R.S. 613.420.....	15
RCW 28A.155.010 et seq	10
RCW 49.60.010	8, 14, 18

RCW 49.60.020	16, 17, 19
RCW 49.60.030	16, 17
RCW 49.60.230(a)	15

REGULATIONS

WAC 162-08-061.....	19
WAC 162-08-062.....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David C. Bratz & Amanda A. Owen, Discrimination and Harassment Claims Against Maritime Employers: Preparing for and Facing down the Inevitable, 15 U.S.F. Mar. L.J. 111, 134 (2002-2003).....	18
House Bill 404	16
